THIS CONTRACT, made this 27th day of May year of 2021, by and between Coeur d'Alene Charter Academy in Coeur d'Alene, Idaho ("the School"), and EMILY ANDERSON ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- The School hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-5206(4) for the duration of the 2021-22 school year, consisting of a period of 192 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of <u>FORTY TWO THOUSAND</u>, <u>FIVE HUNDRED</u> Dollars (<u>\$42.500</u>) of which <u>\$3541.67</u> shall be payable on the 25th day of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the School.
- Teaching assignment(s): <u>ENGLISH AND PUBLICATIONS TEACHER</u> and such other duties as may be assigned by the School for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the School in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, such duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education that apply to public charter schools, and the policies of the School which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section 33-514(2)(c), Idaho Code.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the School shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 7. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the School has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

COEUR D'ALENE CHARTER ACADEMY, KOOTENAI COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

TEACHER

Attest:

ADMINISTRATOR OF CLERK

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

CHAIRMAN

THIS CONTRACT, made this 27th day of May year of 2021, by and between Coeur d'Alene Charter Academy in Coeur d'Alene, Idaho ("the School"), and ROB BASS ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- The School hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-5206(4) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year consisting of a period of 192 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of <u>SIXTY SEVEN THOUSAND</u>, <u>NINE HUNDRED FORTY</u> Dollars (\$67,940) of which \$5661.67 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the School.
- Teaching assignment(s): <u>MATH AND SCIENCE TEACHER</u> and such other duties as may be assigned by the School for which
 the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the School in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, such duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education that apply to public charter schools, and the policies of the School which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the School shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The School Board of Directors may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the School and the Teacher.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

Ву

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the School has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

COEUR D'ALENE CHARTER ACADEMY, KOOTENAI COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

11

ADMINISTRATOR OR CLERK

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-5206(4), Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction, as a contract which may be used by charter schools. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for eapproval every three years.

Attest:

THIS CONTRACT, Made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between COEUR D'ALENE CHARTER ACADEMY in Coeur d'Alene, Idaho ("the School"), and ROB BASS ("the Employee"),

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The School hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment as provided in the job description as **DIRECTOR OF TECHNOLOGY** for a period of 12 months beginning on the 1st day of July, in the year of 2021, and extending to the 30th day of June, in the year of 2022, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of **SIXTEEN THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED DOLLARS** (\$16,800) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments on the 25th day of each month for the performance of the extra duty assignment, beginning in the month of July in the year of 2021, and ending in the month of June in the year of 2022.
- 2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the School. Such duties shall be rendered at School premises and such other place or places as the School shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business or opportunity of the School shall require.
- 3. The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular duties and any other Teacher Contract Form.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the School which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the School has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

COEUR D'ALENE-CHARTER ACADEMY, KOOTENAI COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

By BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Attest:

ADMINISTRATOR OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 27th day of May year of 2021, by and between Coeur d'Alene Charter Academy in Coeur d'Alene, Idaho ("the School"), and TRACEY BENSON-VAUGHAN ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- The School hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-5206(4) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year consisting of a period of 192 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of <u>FIFTY NINE THOUSAND</u>, <u>NINE HUNDRED</u>, <u>THIRTY EIGHT</u> Dollars (<u>\$59,938</u>) of which <u>\$4994.83</u> shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the School.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): **ENGLISH AND LITERATURE TEACHER** and such other duties as may be assigned by the School for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the School in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, such duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education that apply to public charter schools, and the policies of the School which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the School shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The School Board of Directors may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the School and the Teacher.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the School has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

COEUR D'ALENE CHARTER ACADEMY, KOOTENAI COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

TEACHER

ADMINISTRATOR OR CLERK

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-5206(4), Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction, as a contract which may be used by charter schools. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for reapproval every three years.

Attest:

THIS CONTRACT, Made this 23th day of August year of 2021, by and between Coeur d'Alene Charter Academy in Coeur d'Alene, Idaho ("the School"), and **TRACY VAUGHAN** ("the Employee"),

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The School hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment as provided in the job description as HEAD SPEECH & DEBATE COACH for a period of 12 months and/or 192 days, beginning on the 23th day of August, in the year of 2021, and extending to the 17th day of June, in the year of 2022, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of TWO THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED TWENTY-FIVE DOLLARS (\$2,625) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid on the 25th day of the final check out month for the extra duty assignment.
- 2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the School. Such duties shall be rendered at School premises and such other place or places as the School shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business or opportunity of the School shall require.
- 3. The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular duties and any other Teacher Contract Form.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the School which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the School has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

COEUR D'ALENE CHARTER ACADEMY, KOOTENAI COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

BY

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Attest:

ADMINISTRATOR OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 27th day of May year of 2021, by and between Coeur d'Alene Charter Academy in Coeur d'Alene, Idaho ("the School"), and **SONIA BERTEK** ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- The School hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-5206(4) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year consisting of a period of 192 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of <u>FIFTY NINE THOUSAND, NINE HUNDRED, THIRTY EIGHT</u> Dollars (\$59.938) of which \$4994.83 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the School.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): <u>6TH GRADE TEACHER</u> and such other duties as may be assigned by the School for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the School in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, such duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education that apply to public charter schools, and the policies of the School which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the School shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The School Board of Directors may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the School and the Teacher.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the School has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

COEUR D'ALENE CHARTER ACADEMY, KOOTENAI COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

Attest:

ADMINISTRATOR OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 27th day of May year of 2021, by and between Coeur d'Alene Charter Academy in Coeur d'Alene, Idaho ("the School"), and ELISA BRIGHT ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- The School hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-5206(4) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year
 consisting of a period of 192 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of <u>FIFTY NINE THOUSAND, ONE</u>
 <u>HUNDRED, FIFTY</u> Dollars (\$59,150) of which \$4929.17 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September year
 of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the
 School.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): **SPANISH TEACHER** and such other duties as may be assigned by the School for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the School in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, such duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education that apply to public charter schools, and the policies of the School which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the School shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The School Board of Directors may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the School and the Teacher.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the School has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

COEUR D'ALENE CHARTER ACADEMY, KOOTENAI COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

HER BOARD OF DIREÇTJOR

ADMINISTRATOR OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, Made this 23th day of August year of 2021, by and between Coeur d'Alene Charter Academy in Coeur d'Alene, Idaho ("the School"), and **ELISA BRIGHT** ("the Employee"),

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The School hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment as provided in the job description as ASST SPEECH & DEBATE COACH for a period of 12 months and/or 192 days, beginning on the 23th day of August, in the year of 2021, and extending to the 17th day of June, in the year of 2022, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of ONE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED SEVENTY-FIVE DOLLARS (\$1,575) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid on the 25th day of the final check out month for the extra duty assignment.
- 2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the School. Such duties shall be rendered at School premises and such other place or places as the School shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business or opportunity of the School shall require.
- 3. The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular duties and any other Teacher Contract Form.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the School which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the School has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

COEUR D'ALENE CHARTER ACADEMY, KOOTENAI COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

By

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Attest:

ADMINISTRATOR OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 27th day of May year of 2021, by and between Coeur d'Alene Charter Academy in Coeur d'Alene, Idaho ("the School"), and **DREW BURFEIND** ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The School hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-5206(4) for the duration of the 2021-22 school year, consisting of a period of 192 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of <u>FIFTY NINE THOUSAND</u>, <u>NINE HUNDRED</u>, <u>THIRTY EIGHT</u> Dollars (§59,938) of which <u>\$4994.83</u> shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the School.
- Teaching assignment(s): SOCIAL STUDIES TEACHER and such other duties as may be assigned by the School for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the School in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, such duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education that apply to public charter schools, and the policies of the School which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the School shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this agreement.
- The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the School has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

COEUR D'ALENE CHARTER ACADEMY, KOOTENAI COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

Attest:

ADMINISTRATOR OF CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 27th day of May year of 2021, by and between Coeur d'Alenc Charter Academy in Coeur d'Alene, Idaho ("the School"), and <u>DANA FLEMING</u> ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- The School hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-5206(4) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year consisting of a period of 192 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of <u>FIFTY TWO THOUSAND</u>, <u>FIVE HUNDRED</u> Dollars (<u>\$52,500</u>) of which <u>\$4375.00</u> shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the School.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): **DRAMA AND COMMUNICATIONS TEACHER** and such other duties as may be assigned by the School for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the School in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, such duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education that apply to public charter schools, and the policies of the School which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the School shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The School Board of Directors may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the School and the Teacher.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the School has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

COEUR D'ALENE CHARTER ACADEMY, KOOTENAI COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

ER --- BURRU OF DIRECTLY

ADMINISTRATOR OR CLERK

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-5206(4), Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction, as a contract which may be used by charter schools. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for gapproval every three years.

Attest:

THIS CONTRACT, Made this 23th day of August year of 2021, by and between Coeur d'Alene Charter Academy in Coeur d'Alene, Idaho ("the School"), and **DANA FLEMING** ("the Employee"),

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The School hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment as provided in the job description as HEAD CROSS COUNTRY COACH for a period of 12 months and/or 192 days, beginning on the 23th day of August, in the year of 2021, and extending to the 17th day of June, in the year of 2022, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of TWO THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED THIRTY-FIVE DOLLARS (\$2,835) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid on the 25th day of the final check out month for the extra duty assignment.
- 2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the School. Such duties shall be rendered at School premises and such other place or places as the School shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business or opportunity of the School shall require.
- 3. The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular duties and any other Teacher Contract Form.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the School which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the School has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

COEUR D'ALENE CHARTER ACADEMY, KOOTENAI COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

BY

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Attest:

ADMINISTRATOR OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, Made this 23th day of August year of 2021, by and between Coeur d'Alene Charter Academy in Coeur d'Alene, Idaho ("the School"), and **DANA FLEMING** ("the Employee"),

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The School hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment as provided in the job description as **DRAMA CLUB DIRECTOR** for a period of 12 months and/or 192 days, beginning on the 23th day of August, in the year of 2021, and extending to the 17th day of June, in the year of 2022, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of **THREE THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED SEVENTY-FIVE DOLLARS** (\$3,675) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid on the 25th day of the final check out month for the extra duty assignment.
- 2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the School. Such duties shall be rendered at School premises and such other place or places as the School shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business or opportunity of the School shall require.
- 3. The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular duties and any other Teacher Contract Form.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the School which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the School has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

By BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Attest:

ADMINISTRATOR OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 8th day of June year of 2021, by and between Coeur d'Alene Charter Academy in Coeur d'Alene, Idaho ("the School"), and <u>JESSICA FOX-LOPP</u> ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- The School hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-5206(4) for the duration of the 2021-22 school year, consisting of a period of 192 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of <u>FIFTY-NINE THOUSAND ONE</u> <u>HUNDRED FIFTY</u> Dollars (\$59,150) of which \$4929.17 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the School.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): **SPECIAL EDUCATION/SQCIAL STUDIES/LEARNING LOSS TEACHER** and such other duties as may be assigned by the School for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the School in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, such duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education that apply to public charter schools, and the policies of the School which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the School shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this agreement.
- 7. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the School has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

COEUR D'ALENE CHARTER ACADEMY, KOOTENAI COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

Attest:

ADMINISTRATOR OR CLERK

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

THIS CONTRACT, made this 27th day of May year of 2021, by and between Coeur d'Alene Charter Academy in Coeur d'Alene, Idaho ("the School"), and <u>ANNA FRISCH</u> ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- The School hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-5206(4) for the duration of the 2021-22 school year, consisting of a period of 192 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of <u>FORTY NINE THOUSAND</u>, <u>SEVEN HUNDRED</u> Dollars (<u>\$49,700</u>) of which <u>\$4141.67</u> shall be payable on the 25th day of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the School.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): **CHOIR TEACHER** and such other duties as may be assigned by the School for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the School in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, such duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education that apply to public charter schools, and the policies of the School which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section 33-514(2)(c), Idaho Code.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the School shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 7. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the School has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

COEUR D'ALENE CHARTER ACADEMY, KOOTENAI COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

TEACHER

Attest:

ADMINISTRATOR OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, Made this 23th day of August year of 2021, by and between Coeur d'Alene Charter Academy in Coeur d'Alene, Idaho ("the School"), and **ANNA FRISCH** ("the Employee"),

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The School hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment as provided in the job description as CHOIR ACTIVITIES DIRECTOR for a period of 12 months and/or 192 days, beginning on the 23th day of August, in the year of 2021, and extending to the 17th day of June, in the year of 2022, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of THREE THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED SEVENTY-FIVE DOLLARS (\$3,675) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid on the 25th day of the final check out month for the extra duty assignment.
- 2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the School. Such duties shall be rendered at School premises and such other place or places as the School shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business or opportunity of the School shall require.
- 3. The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular duties and any other Teacher Contract Form.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the School which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the School has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

COEUR D'ALENE CHARTER ACADEMY, KOOTENAI COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

BY

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Attest:

ADMINISTRATOR OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 27th day of May year of 2021, by and between Coeur d'Alene Charter Academy in Coeur d'Alene, Idaho ("the School"), and **RALPH GINORIO** ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- The School hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-5206(4) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year consisting of a period of 192 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of <u>FIFTY SIX THOUSAND</u>, <u>FOUR HUNDRED</u>, <u>THIRTY EIGHT</u> Dollars (<u>\$56,438</u>) of which <u>\$4703.17</u> shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the School.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): **SOCIAL STUDIES TEACHER** and such other duties as may be assigned by the School for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the School in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, such duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education that apply to public charter schools, and the policies of the School which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the School shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The School Board of Directors may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the School and the Teacher.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the School has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

COEUR D'ALENE CHARTER ACADEMY, KOOTENAI COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

TEACHER

BOARD DF DIRECTORS

Attest:

ADMINISTRATOR OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 27th day of May year of 2021, by and between Coeur d'Alene Charter Academy in Coeur d'Alene, ldaho ("the School"), and **GRETA GISSEL** ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- The School hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-5206(4) for the duration of the 2021-22 school year, consisting of a period of 192 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of <u>FORTY SIX THOUSAND, TWO HUNDRED</u> Dollars (<u>\$46,200</u>) of which <u>\$3850.00</u> shall be payable on the 25th day of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the School.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): **6**TM **GRADE TEACHER** and such other duties as may be assigned by the School for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the School in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, such duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education that apply to public charter schools, and the policies of the School which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section 33-514(2)(c), Idaho Code.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the School shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 7. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the School has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

COEUR D'ALENE CHARTER ACADEMY, KOOTENAI COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

TEACHER

CHAIRMAN

Attest:

ADMINISTRATOR OR CLERK

BOARD OF DIRECTO

THIS CONTRACT, made this 27th day of May year of 2021, by and between Coeur d'Alene Charter Academy in Coeur d'Alene, Idaho ("the School"), and **KELLEY GLEIXNER** ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

Kolley DO

- The School hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-5206(4) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year consisting of a period of 192 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of <u>FORTY FOUR THOUSAND</u>
 Dollars (§44,000) of which §3666.67 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the School.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): **6TH GRADE TEACHER** and such other duties as may be assigned by the School for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the School in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, such duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education that apply to public charter schools, and the policies of the School which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the School shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The School Board of Directors may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the School and the Teacher.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the School has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

COEUR D'ALENE CHARTER ACADEMY, KOOTENAI COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

ADMINISTRATOR OR CLERK

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-5206(4), Idaho Code, and approved by the Style Superintendent of Public Instruction, as a contract which may be used by charter schools. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for reapproval every three years.

Attest:

THIS CONTRACT, made this 27th day of May year of 2021, by and between Coeur d'Alene Charter Academy in Coeur d'Alene, Idaho ("the School"), and JAY HALL ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- The School hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-5206(4) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year
 consisting of a period of 192 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of <u>SIXTY NINE THOUSAND, FOUR</u>
 <u>HUNDRED, FORTY</u> Dollars (\$69,440) of which \$5786.67 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September
 year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by
 the School.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): **SOCIAL STUDIES TEACHER** and such other duties as may be assigned by the School for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the School in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, such duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education that apply to public charter schools, and the policies of the School which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the School shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The School Board of Directors may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the School and the Teacher.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the School has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

COEUR D'ALENE CHARTER ACADEMY, KOOTENAI COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Attest:

ADMINISTRATOR OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 27th day of May year of 2021, by and between Coeur d'Alene Charter Academy in Coeur d'Alene, Idaho ("the School"), and **VIRGINIA HAMMOND** ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- The School hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-5206(4) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year consisting of a period of 192 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of <u>SIXTY NINE THOUSAND, FOUR HUNDRED, FORTY</u> Dollars (\$69,440) of which \$5786.67 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the School.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): **MATH TEACHER** and such other duties as may be assigned by the School for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the School in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, such duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education that apply to public charter schools, and the policies of the School which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the School shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The School Board of Directors may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the School and the Teacher.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the School has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

COEUR D'ALENE CHARTER ACADEMY, KOOTENAI COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

HER BOARD OF DIRECTO

Attest:

ADMINISTRATOR OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 27th day of May year of 2021, by and between Coeur d'Alene Charter Academy in Coeur d'Alene, Idaho ("the School"), and <u>KELLY HARDCASTLE</u> ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The School hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-5206(4) for the duration of the 2021-22 school year, consisting of a period of 192 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of <u>SIXTY SIX THOUSAND, ONE HUNDRED, EIGHTY FIVE</u> Dollars (\$66,185) of which \$5515.42 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the School.
- Teaching assignment(s): 6TH GRADE TEACHER and such other duties as may be assigned by the School for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the School in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, such duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education that apply to public charter schools, and the policies of the School which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the School shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this agreement.
- 7. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the School has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

COEUR D'ALENE CHARTER ACADEMY, KOOTENAI COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

Attest:

ADMINISTRATOR OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 27th day of May year of 2021, by and between Coeur d'Alene Charter Academy in Coeur d'Alene, Idaho ("the School"), and MICHAEL HARRISON ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The School hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-5206(4) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year consisting of a period of 192 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of <u>FIFTY NINE THOUSAND, NINE HUNDRED, THIRTY EIGHT</u> Dollars (<u>\$59.938</u>) of which <u>\$4994.83</u> shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the School.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): **BAND/ORCHESTRA TEACHER** and such other duties as may be assigned by the School for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the School in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, such duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education that apply to public charter schools, and the policies of the School which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the School shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The School Board of Directors may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the School and the Teacher.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the School has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

COEUR D'ALENE CHARTER ACADEMY, KOOTENAI COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

TEACHER BOARD OF DIRECTORS CHAIRMAI

Attest:

ADMINISTRATOR OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, Made this 23rd day of August year of 2021, by and between COEUR D'ALENE CHARTER ACADEMY in Coeur d'Alene, Idaho ("the School"), and **MICHAEL HARRISON** ("the Employee"),

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The School hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment as provided in the job description as EXTRA CLASS ASSIGNMENT for a period of 12 months and/or 192 days, beginning on the 23rd day of August, in the year of 2021, and extending to the 17th day of June, in the year of 2022, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of EIGHT THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$8,000) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments on the 25th day of each month for the performance of the extra duty assignment, beginning in the month of September in the year of 2021, and ending in the month of August in the year of 2022.
- 2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the School. Such duties shall be rendered at School premises and such other place or places as the School shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business or opportunity of the School shall require.
- The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular duties and any other Teacher Contract Form.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the School which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the School has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

COEUR D'ALENE CHARTER ACADEMY, KOOTENAI COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

EMPLOYEE

Attest:

ADMINISTRATOR OR CLERK

CHAIRMAN

THIS CONTRACT, Made this 23th day of August year of 2021, by and between Coeur d'Alene Charter Academy in Coeur d'Alene, Idaho ("the School"), and **MICHAEL HARRISON** ("the Employee"),

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The School hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment as provided in the job description as BAND ACTIVITIES DIRECTOR for a period of 12 months and/or 192 days, beginning on the 23th day of August, in the year of 2021, and extending to the 17th day of June, in the year of 2022, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of THREE THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED SEVENTY-FIVE DOLLARS (\$3,675) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid on the 25th day of the final check out month for the extra duty assignment.
- 2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the School. Such duties shall be rendered at School premises and such other place or places as the School shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business or opportunity of the School shall require.
- 3. The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular duties and any other Teacher Contract Form.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the School which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the School has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

COEUR D'ALENE CHARTER ACADEMY, KOOTENAI COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

By BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Attest: ADMINISTRATOR OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 27th day of May year of 2021, by and between Cocur d'Alene Charter Academy in Coeur d'Alene, Idaho ("the School"), and MARIA KERSH ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- The School hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-5206(4) for the duration of the 2021-22 school year, consisting of a period of 192 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of <u>FORTY TWO THOUSAND</u> Dollars (<u>\$42.000</u>) of which <u>\$3500.00</u> shall be payable on the 25th day of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the School.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): **ENGLISH AND LITERATURE TEACHER** and such other duties as may be assigned by the School for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the School in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, such duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education that apply to public charter schools, and the policies of the School which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section 33-514(2)(c), Idaho Code.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the School shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 7. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the School has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

COEUR D'ALENE CHARTER ACADEMY, KOOTENAI COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

Maria T Kersh BOARD OF DIRECTORS CHAIRMAN

ADMINISTRATOR OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 27th day of May year of 2021, by and between Coeur d'Alene Charter Academy in Coeur d'Alene, Idaho ("the School"), and **HEATHER KETCHUM** ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- The School hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-5206(4) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year consisting of a period of 192 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of <u>SIXTY SIX THOUSAND, ONE HUNDRED, EIGHTY FIVE</u> Dollars (<u>\$66,185</u>) of which <u>\$5515,42</u> shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the School.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): **ART TEACHER** and such other duties as may be assigned by the School for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the School in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, such duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education that apply to public charter schools, and the policies of the School which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the School shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The School Board of Directors may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the School and the Teacher.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the School has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

COEUR D'ALEND CHARTER ACADEMY, KOOTENAI COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Attest:

ADMINISTRATOR OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 27th day of May year of 2021, by and between Coeur d'Alene Charter Academy in Coeur d'Alene, Idaho ("the School"), and <u>LYNDA LEBLANC</u> ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- The School hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-5206(4) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year consisting of a period of 192 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of <u>SIXTY SIX THOUSAND, TWO HUNDRED, EIGHTY</u> Dollars (§66,280) of which §5523.33 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the School.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): **FRENCH AND ENGLISH TEACHER** and such other duties as may be assigned by the School for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the School in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, such duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education that apply to public charter schools, and the policies of the School which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the School shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The School Board of Directors may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the School and the Teacher.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the School has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

COEUR D'ALENE CHARTER ACADEMY, KOOTENAI COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

/1//

ADMINISTRATOR OR CLERK

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-5206(4), Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction, as a contract which may be used by charter schools. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed by reapproval every three years.

Attest:

STATE OF IDAHO CHARTER ADMINISTRATOR CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 27th day of May year of 2021, by and between Coeur d'Alene Charter Academy, Coeur d'Alene, Idaho ("the School"), and **AARON LIPPY** ("the Administrator").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. That the School hereby employs said Administrator to perform the duties of **VICE PRINCIPAL** so designated by the School and to perform such other duties as specified by the School at any time during the term hereof, provided that the Administrator is properly certified and endorsed to perform said duties for a period of one year (**210** days per year), beginning in the month and day of July 1st, year of 2021, through the month and day of June 30, year of 2022, at a base salary of **EIGHTY FOUR THOUSAND** dollars (**\$84,000**) per year, plus any additional annual increments, and such other monetary benefits accorded by the School to employees under contract for this position which may be described in a separate addendum. Said salary shall be paid in equal monthly installments in the amount of **\$7000.00** on the 25th day(s) of each month beginning in July, year of 2021, to June, year of 2022, inclusive.
- 2. In consideration of the promises and agreement of the School herinbefore recited, the Administrator agrees to assume the duties above recited at 4904 N. Duncan Dr., Coeur d'Alene, Idaho on July 1st, in the year 2021, and to faithfully perform and discharge the same to the best of his/her ability and as directed by the School and to comply with the applicable laws of the State of Idaho and rules of the State Board of Education, and such regulations, directives and policies as the Board of Directors may legally prescribe which are, by reference, incorporated in and made a part of this agreement the same as if set forth herein.
- 3. The School shall review this Contract during the 2021-22 year of performance hereunder to consider employing the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this contract. If the School elects to employ the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this Contract, it shall offer the Administrator a new Contract that reflects the new terms of employment, unless one of the parties notifies the other party by the sooner of the date this Contract expires or the July 1st following the last school year of employment under this Contract, of the intent to discontinue employment.
- 4. It is hereby mutually stipulated and agreed by and between the parties hereto that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, otherwise than is herein expressly stated, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the School has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Administrator has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Ву

COEUR D'ALENE CHARTER ACADEMY, KOOTENAI COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

APMINISTRATOR

Attest:

THIS CONTRACT, Made this 23rd day of August year of 2021, by and between COEUR D'ALENE CHARTER ACADEMY in Coeur d'Alene, Idaho ("the School"), and **AARON LIPPY** ("the Employee"),

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The School hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment as provided in the job description as ASB ADVISOR for a period of 12 months, beginning on the 1st day of July, in the year of 2021, and extending to the 30th day of June, in the year of 2022, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED THIRTY-SEVEN AND 50/100 DOLLARS (\$1837.50) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments on the 25th day of each month for the performance of the extra duty assignment, beginning in the month of July in the year of 2021, and ending in the month of June in the year of 2022.
- 2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the School. Such duties shall be rendered at School premises and such other place or places as the School shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business or opportunity of the School shall require.
- 3. The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular duties and any other Teacher Contract Form.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the School which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the School has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

COEUR D'ALENE CHARTER ACADEMY, KOOTENAI COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

ADMINISTRATOR OR CLERK

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

CHAIRMAN

Attest:

THIS CONTRACT, made this 27th day of May year of 2021, by and between Coeur d'Alene Charter Academy in Coeur d'Alene, Idaho ("the School"), and MICHAEL MCCORMACK ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- The School hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-5206(4) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year consisting of a period of 192 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of <u>FIFTY SIX THOUSAND, FOUR HUNDRED, THIRTY EIGHT</u> Dollars (<u>\$56.438</u>) of which <u>\$4703.17</u> shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the School.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): **SCIENCE TEACHER** and such other duties as may be assigned by the School for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the School in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, such duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education that apply to public charter schools, and the policies of the School which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the School shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The School Board of Directors may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the School and the Teacher.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the School has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

COEUR D'ALENE CHARTER ACADEMY, KOOTENAI COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

EACHER BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Attest:

ADMINISTRATOR OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, Made this 23rd day of August year of 2021, by and between COEUR D'ALENE CHARTER ACADEMY in Coeur d'Alene, Idaho ("the School"), and MIKE MCCORMACK ("the Employee"),

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The School hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment as provided in the job description as EXTRA CLASS ASSIGNMENT for a period of 12 months and/or 192 days, beginning on the 23rd day of August, in the year of 2021, and extending to the 17th day of June, in the year of 2022, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of EIGHT THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$8,000) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments on the 25th day of each month for the performance of the extra duty assignment, beginning in the month of September in the year of 2021, and ending in the month of August in the year of 2022.
- 2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the School. Such duties shall be rendered at School premises and such other place or places as the School shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business or opportunity of the School shall require.
- 3. The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular duties and any other Teacher Contract Form.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the School which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the School has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

COEUR D'ALENE CHARTER ACADEMY, KOOTENAI COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

EMPLOYEE

500

Attest: ADMINISTRATOR OR CLERK

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

CHAIRMAN

THIS CONTRACT, Made this 23th day of August year of 2021, by and between Coeur d'Alene Charter Academy in Coeur d'Alene, Idaho ("the School"), and **MIKE MCCORMACK** ("the Employee"),

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The School hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment as provided in the job description as NHS ADVISOR for a period of 12 months and/or 192 days, beginning on the 23rd day of August, in the year of 2021, and extending to the 17th day of June, in the year of 2022, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of THREE HUNDRED SIXTY-EIGHT DOLLARS (\$368) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid on the 25th day of the final check out month for the extra duty assignment.
- 2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the School. Such duties shall be rendered at School premises and such other place or places as the School shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business or opportunity of the School shall require.
- The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular duties and any other Teacher Contract Form.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the School which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the School has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

COEUR D'ALENE CHARTER ACADEMY, KOOTENAI COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

By

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Attest:

ADMINISTRATOR OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 27th day of May year of 2021, by and between Coeur d'Alene Charter Academy in Coeur d'Alene, Idaho ("the School"), and <u>SANDY MIDGLEY</u> ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- The School hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-5206(4) for the duration of the 2021-22 school year, consisting of a period of 192 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of <u>SIXTY NINE THOUSAND, FOUR HUNDRED FORTY</u> Dollars (\$69,440) of which \$5786.67 shall be payable on the 25th day of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the School.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): **GOVERNMENT, CIVICS AND GEOGRAPHY TEACHER** and such other duties as may be assigned by the School for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the School in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, such duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education that apply to public charter schools, and the policies of the School which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section 33-514(2)(c), Idaho Code.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the School shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 7. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the School has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

COEUR D'ALENE CHARTER ACADEMY, KOOTENAI COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

Attest:

ADMINISTRATOR OR CLERK

BOARD OF

THIS CONTRACT, Made this 23th day of August year of 2021, by and between Coeur d'Alene Charter Academy in Coeur d'Alene, Idaho ("the School"), and **SANDY MIDGLEY** ("the Employee"),

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The School hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment as provided in the job description as MODEL UN COACH for a period of 12 months and/or 192 days, beginning on the 23th day of August, in the year of 2021, and extending to the 17th day of June, in the year of 2022, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of ONE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED SEVENTY-FIVE DOLLARS (\$1,575) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid on the 25th day of the final check out month for the extra duty assignment.
- 2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the School. Such duties shall be rendered at School premises and such other place or places as the School shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business or opportunity of the School shall require.
- 3. The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular duties and any other Teacher Contract Form.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the School which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the School has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

By BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Attest:

ADMINISTRATOR OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 27th day of May year of 2021, by and between Coeur d'Alene Charter Academy in Coeur d'Alene, Idaho ("the School"), and **KARI NELSON** ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- The School hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-5206(4) for the duration of the 2021-22 school year, consisting of a period of 192 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of <u>FORTY NINE THOUSAND</u>, <u>SEVEN HUNDRED</u> Dollars (<u>\$49.700</u>) of which <u>\$4141.67</u> shall be payable on the 25th day of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the School.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): **SCIENCE TEACHER** and such other duties as may be assigned by the School for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the School in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, such duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education that apply to public charter schools, and the policies of the School which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section 33-514(2)(c), Idaho Code.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the School shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 7. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the School has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

COEUR D'ALENE CHARTER ACADEMY, KOOTENAI COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

TEACHER

Attest:

ADMINISTRATOR OF CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO CHARTER ADMINISTRATOR CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 27th day of May year of 2021, by and between Coeur d'Alene Charter Academy, Coeur d'Alene, Idaho ("the School"), and **DANIEL NICKLAY** ("the Administrator").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. That the School hereby employs said Administrator to perform the duties of **PRINCIPAL** so designated by the School and to perform such other duties as specified by the School at any time during the term hereof, provided that the Administrator is properly certified and endorsed to perform said duties for a period of one year (**220** days per year), beginning in the month and day of July 1st, year of 2021, through the month and day of June 30, year of 2022, at a base salary of **ONE HUNDRED, TEN THOUSAND, TWO HUNDRED FIFTY** dollars (**\$110,250**) per year, plus any additional annual increments, and such other monetary benefits accorded by the School to employees under contract for this position which may be described in a separate addendum. Said salary shall be paid in equal monthly installments in the amount of **\$9187.50** on the 25th day(s) of each month beginning in July, year of 2021, to June, year of 2022, inclusive.
- 2. In consideration of the promises and agreement of the School herinbefore recited, the Administrator agrees to assume the duties above recited at 4904 N. Duncan Dr., Coeur d'Alene, Idaho on July 1st, in the year 2021, and to faithfully perform and discharge the same to the best of his/her ability and as directed by the School and to comply with the applicable laws of the State of Idaho and rules of the State Board of Education, and such regulations, directives and policies as the Board of Directors may legally prescribe which are, by reference, incorporated in and made a part of this agreement the same as if set forth herein.
- 3. The School shall review this Contract during the 2021-22 year of performance hereunder to consider employing the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this contract. If the School elects to employ the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this Contract, it shall offer the Administrator a new Contract that reflects the new terms of employment, unless one of the parties notifies the other party by the sooner of the date this Contract expires or the July 1st following the last school year of employment under this Contract, of the intent to discontinue employment.
- 4. It is hereby mutually stipulated and agreed by and between the parties hereto that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, otherwise than is herein expressly stated, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the School has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Administrator has executed the same all on the date first above written.

COEUR D'ALENE CHARTER ACADEMY, KOOTENAI COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

ADMINISTRATOR BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Attest:

THIS CONTRACT, made this 27th day of May year of 2021, by and between Coeur d'Alone Charter Academy in Coeur d'Alone, Idaho ("the School"), and <u>MEGAN NITTI</u> ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- The School hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-5206(4) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year consisting of a period of 192 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of <u>SIXTY THREE THOUSAND</u>, <u>ONE HUNDRED, FORTY</u> Dollars (\$63.140) of which \$5261.67 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the School.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): **MATH TEACHER** and such other duties as may be assigned by the School for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the School in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, such duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education that apply to public charter schools, and the policies of the School which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the School shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The School Board of Directors may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the School and the Teacher.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the School has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

COEUR D'ALENE CHARTER ACADEMY, KOOTENAI COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

-

ADMINISTRATOR OR CLERK

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-5206(4), Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction, as a contract which may be used by charter schools. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed by reapproval every three years.

Attest:

STATE OF IDAHO

CHARTER SCHOOL SUPPLEMENTAL CONTRACT FORM

THIS CONTRACT, Made this 23th day of August year of 2021, by and between Coeur d'Alene Charter Academy in Coeur d'Alene, Idaho ("the School"), and **MEGAN NITTI** ("the Employee"),

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The School hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment as provided in the job description as MATH COUNTS COACH for a period of 12 months and/or 192 days, beginning on the 23th day of August, in the year of 2021, and extending to the 17th day of June, in the year of 2022, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of ONE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED SEVENTY-FIVE DOLLARS (\$1,575) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid on the 25th day of the final check out month for the extra duty assignment.
- 2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the School. Such duties shall be rendered at School premises and such other place or places as the School shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business or opportunity of the School shall require.
- The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular duties and any other Teacher Contract Form.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the School which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the School has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

THIS CONTRACT, made this 27th day of May year of 2021, by and between Coeur d'Alene Charter Academy in Coeur d'Alene, Idaho ("the School"), and <u>STACEY PEPPIN</u> ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- The School hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-5206(4) for the duration of the 2021-22 school year, consisting of a period of 192 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of <u>SIXTY NINE THOUSAND</u>, <u>FOUR HUNDRED FORTY</u> Dollars (<u>\$69,440</u>) of which <u>\$5786.67</u> shall be payable on the 25th day of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the School.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): **6TH GRADE TEACHER** and such other duties as may be assigned by the School for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the School in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, such duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education that apply to public charter schools, and the policies of the School which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section 33-514(2)(c), Idaho Code.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the School shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 7. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the School has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

COEUR D'ALENE CHARTER ACADEMY, KOOTENAI COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

Attect.

ADMINISTRATOR OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, Made this 23th day of August year of 2021, by and between Coeur d'Alene Charter Academy in Coeur d'Alene, Idaho ("the School"), and **STACEY PEPPIN** ("the Employee"),

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The School hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment as provided in the job description as MS TRACK COACH for a period of 12 months and/or 192 days, beginning on the 23th day of August, in the year of 2021, and extending to the 17th day of June, in the year of 2022, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of TWO THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED TEN DOLLARS (\$2,310) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid on the 25th day of the final check out month for the extra duty assignment.
- 2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the School. Such duties shall be rendered at School premises and such other place or places as the School shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business or opportunity of the School shall require.
- 3. The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular duties and any other Teacher Contract Form.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the School which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the School has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

COEUR D'ALENE CHARTER ACADEMY, KOOTENAI COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

BY

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Attest:

ADMINISTRATOR OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 27th day of May year of 2021, by and between Coeur d'Alene Charter Academy in Coeur d'Alene, Idaho ("the School"), and JEFF RIGG ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- The School hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-5206(4) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year consisting of a period of 192 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of <u>SIXTY SIX THOUSAND. ONE</u> <u>HUNDRED. EIGHTY FIVE</u> Dollars (<u>\$66,185</u>) of which <u>\$5515.42</u> shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the School.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): **P.E. AND HEALTH TEACHER** and such other duties as may be assigned by the School for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the School in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, such duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education that apply to public charter schools, and the policies of the School which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the School shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The School Board of Directors may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the School and the Teacher.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the School has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

COEUR D'ALENE CHARTER ACADEMY, KOOTENAI COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

 $1^{\circ}1$

ADMINISTRATOR OR CLERK

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-5206(4), Idaho Code, and approved by the State Syperintendent of Public Instruction, as a contract which may be used by charter schools. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for papproval every three years.

Attest:

THIS CONTRACT, Made this 23rd day of August year of 2021, by and between COEUR D'ALENE CHARTER ACADEMY in Coeur d'Alene, Idaho ("the School"), and **JEFF RIGG** ("the Employee"),

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The School hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment as provided in the job description as TECHNOLOGY ASSISTANT for a period of 12 months beginning on the 23rd day of August, in the year of 2021, and extending to the 17th day of June, in the year of 2022, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of EIGHT THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$8,000) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments on the 25th day of each month for the performance of the extra duty assignment, beginning in the month of September in the year of 2021, and ending in the month of August in the year of 2022.
- 2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the School. Such duties shall be rendered at School premises and such other place or places as the School shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business or opportunity of the School shall require.
- 3. The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular duties and any other Teacher Contract Form.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the School which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the School has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

COEUR D'ALENE CHARTER ACADEMY, KOOTENAI COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

Attest:

ADMINISTRATOR OR CLERK

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

CHAIRMAN

THIS CONTRACT, made this 27th day of May year of 2021, by and between Coeur d'Alene Charter Academy in Coeur d'Alene, Idaho ("the School"), and CHRIS SABATKE ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- The School hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-5206(4) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year
 consisting of a period of 192 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of <u>SIXTY NINE THOUSAND, FOUR
 HUNDRED, FORTY</u> Dollars (<u>\$69,440</u>) of which <u>\$5786.67</u> shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September
 year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by
 the School.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): **MATH AND SCIENCE TEACHER** and such other duties as may be assigned by the School for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the School in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, such duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education that apply to public charter schools, and the policies of the School which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the School shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The School Board of Directors may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the School and the Teacher.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the School has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Attest: ______ADMINISTRATOR OR CLERK

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-5206(4), Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction, as a contract which may be used by charter schools. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for reapproval every three years.

THIS CONTRACT, Made this 23rd day of August year of 2021, by and between COEUR D'ALENE CHARTER ACADEMY in Coeur d'Alene, Idaho ("the School"), and **CHRIS SABATKE** ("the Employee"),

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The School hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment as provided in the job description as EXTRA CLASS ASSIGNMENT for a period of 12 months and/or 192 days, beginning on the 23rd day of August, in the year of 2021, and extending to the 17th day of June, in the year of 2022, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of EIGHT THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$8,000) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments on the 25th day of each month for the performance of the extra duty assignment, beginning in the month of September in the year of 2021, and ending in the month of August in the year of 2022.
- 2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the School. Such duties shall be rendered at School premises and such other place or places as the School shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business or opportunity of the School shall require.
- The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular duties and any other Teacher Contract Form.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the School which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the School has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

COEUR D'ALENE CHARTER ACADEMY, KOOTENAI COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

BOARD OF DIRECTO

CHAIRMAN

Attest:

ADMINISTRATOR OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 27th day of May year of 2021, by and between Coeur d'Alenc Charter Academy in Coeur d'Alene, Idaho ("the School"), and STACY SMITH ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- The School hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-5206(4) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year
 consisting of a period of 192 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of <u>SIXTY FIVE THOUSAND, FOUR</u>
 <u>HUNDRED, FIFTY</u> Dollars (\$65,450) of which \$5454.17 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September year
 of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the
 School.
- Teaching assignment(s): <u>MATH AND P.E. TEACHER</u> and such other duties as may be assigned by the School for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the School in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, such duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education that apply to public charter schools, and the policies of the School which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the School shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The School Board of Directors may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the School and the Teacher.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the School has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

COEUR D'ALENE CHARTER ACADEMY, KOOTENAI COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

Attest:

ADMINISTRATOR OR CLERK

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-5206(4), Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction, as a contract which may be used by charter schools. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for peapproval every three years.

THIS CONTRACT, Made this 23rd day of August year of 2021, by and between Coeur d'Alene Charter Academy in Coeur d'Alene, Idaho ("the School"), and **STACY SMITH** ("the Employee"),

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The School hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment as provided in the job description as GIRLS HEAD SOCCER COACH for a period of 12 months and/or 192 days, beginning on the 9th day of August, in the year of 2021, and extending to the 17th day of June, in the year of 2022, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of THREE THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED SEVENTY-FIVE DOLLARS (\$3,675) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid on the 25th day of October 2021.
- 2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the School. Such duties shall be rendered at School premises and such other place or places as the School shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business or opportunity of the School shall require.
- 3. The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular duties and any other Teacher Contract Form.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the School which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the School has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

COEUR D'ALENE CHARTER ACADEMY, KOOTENAI COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

BY

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Attest:

ADMINISTRATOR OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, Made this 23rd day of August year of 2021, by and between Coeur d'Alene Charter Academy in Coeur d'Alene, Idaho ("the School"), and **STACY SMITH** ("the Employee"),

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The School hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment as provided in the job description as ASB ADVISOR for a period of 12 months and/or 192 days, beginning on the 23rd day of August, in the year of 2021, and extending to the 17th day of June, in the year of 2022, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED THIRTY-SEVEN AND 50/100 DOLLARS (\$1,837.50) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid on the 25th day of May 2022.
- 2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the School. Such duties shall be rendered at School premises and such other place or places as the School shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business or opportunity of the School shall require.
- The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular duties and any other Teacher Contract Form.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the School which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the School has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

COEUR D'ALENE CHARTER ACADEMY, KOOTENAI COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

BY

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Attest:

ADMINISTRATOR OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 27th day of May year of 2021, by and between Coeur d'Alene Charter Academy in Coeur d'Alene, Idaho ("the School"), and **HEATHER SOLSVIK** ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- The School hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-5206(4) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year consisting of a period of 192 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of <u>SIXTY EIGHT THOUSAND, SIX HUNDRED</u> Dollars (<u>\$68,600</u>) of which <u>\$5716.67</u> shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the School.
- Teaching assignment(s): <u>LITERATURE TEACHER</u> and such other duties as may be assigned by the School for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the School in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, such duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education that apply to public charter schools, and the policies of the School which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the School shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The School Board of Directors may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the School and the Teacher.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the School has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

COEUR D'ALENE CHARTER ACADEMY, KOOTENAI COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

TEACHER

sound of bineon

Attest:

ADMINISTRATOR OR CLERK

CHAIRMAN

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-5206(4), Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction, as a contract which may be used by charter schools. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for paperoval every three years.

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of July year of 2021, by and between Coeur d'Alene Charter Academy in Coeur d'Alene, Idaho ("the School"), and ASHLEE TRAUGHBER ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- The School hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-5206(4) for the duration of the 2021-22 school year, consisting of a period of 192 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of <u>FORTY-TWO THOUSAND FIVE</u>

 <u>HUNDRED</u> Dollars (§42,500) of which §3541.67 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the School.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): **SCIENCE TEACHER** and such other duties as may be assigned by the School for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the School in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, such duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education that apply to public charter schools, and the policies of the School which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the School shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this agreement.
- 7. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the School has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

COEUR D'ALENE CHARTER ACADEMY, KOOTENAI COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

Attest:

ADMINISTRATOR OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 27th day of May year of 2021, by and between Coeur d'Alene Charter Academy in Coeur d'Alene, Idaho ("the School"), and **JOSIE VANOS** ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- The School hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-5206(4) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year consisting of a period of 192 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of <u>FIFTY EIGHT THOUSAND</u>.
 <u>FOUR HUNDRED. THIRTY EIGHT Dollars (\$58.438)</u> of which <u>\$4869.83</u> shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the School.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): 6TH GRADE TEACHER and such other duties as may be assigned by the School for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the School in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, such duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education that apply to public charter schools, and the policies of the School which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the School shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The School Board of Directors may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the School and the Teacher.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the School has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

COEUR D'ALENE CHARTER ACADEMY, KOOTENAI COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

BUAR POF DIRECTURS

ADMINISTRATOR OF CLERK

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-5206(4), Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction, as a contract which may be used by charter schools. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for reapproval every three years.

Attest:

THIS CONTRACT, Made this 23th day of August year of 2021, by and between Coeur d'Alene Charter Academy in Coeur d'Alene, Idaho ("the School"), and **JOSIE VANOS** ("the Employee"),

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The School hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment as provided in the job description as NJHS ADVISOR for a period of 12 months and/or 192 days, beginning on the 23rd day of August, in the year of 2021, and extending to the 17th day of June, in the year of 2022, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of FIVE HUNDRED TWENTY-FIVE DOLLARS (\$525) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid on the 25th day of the final check out month for the extra duty assignment.
- 2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the School. Such duties shall be rendered at School premises and such other place or places as the School shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business or opportunity of the School shall require.
- 3. The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular duties and any other Teacher Contract Form.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the School which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the School has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

COEUR D'ALENE CHARTER ACADEMY, KOOTENAI COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

BY

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Attest:

ADMINISTRATOR OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 27th day of May year of 2021, by and between Coeur d'Alene Charter Academy in Coeur d'Alene, Idaho ("the School"), and JULIE WASSON ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The School hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-5206(4) for the duration of the 2021-22 school year, consisting of a period of 192 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of <u>FORTY-FOUR THOUSAND, SIX HUNDRED, TWENTY FIVE</u> Dollars (<u>\$44,625</u>) of which <u>\$3718.75</u> shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the School.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): **COUNSELOR** and such other duties as may be assigned by the School for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the School in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, such duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education that apply to public charter schools, and the policies of the School which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the School shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this agreement.
- 7. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the School has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

COEUR D'ALENE CHARTER ACADEMY, KOOTENAI COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

Attest:

ADMINISTRATOR OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 27th day of May year of 2021, by and between Coeur d'Alene Charter Academy in Coeur d'Alene, Idaho ("the School"), and **TREY WEATHERLY** ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The School hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-5206(4) for the duration of the 2021-22 school year, consisting of a period of 192 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of <u>FORTY THOUSAND, FOUR HUNDRED, TWENTY FIVE</u> Dollars (<u>\$40,425</u>) of which <u>\$3368.75</u> shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the School.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): **COUNSELOR** and such other duties as may be assigned by the School for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the School in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, such duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education that apply to public charter schools, and the policies of the School which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the School shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this agreement.
- 7. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the School has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

COEUR D'ALENE CHARTER ACADEMY, KOOTENAI COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

TEACHER

Attest:

Bv

ADMINISTRATOR OR CLERK

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

STATE OF IDAHO

CHARTER SCHOOL SUPPLEMENTAL CONTRACT FORM

THIS CONTRACT, Made this 23rd day of August year of 2021, by and between COEUR D'ALENE CHARTER ACADEMY in Coeur d'Alene, Idaho ("the School"), and **TREY WEATHERLY** ("the Employee"),

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The School hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment as provided in the job description as Extra-duty assignment for a period of 12 months and/or 192 days, beginning on the 23rd day of August, in the year of 2021, and extending to the 17th day of June, in the year of 2022, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of EIGHT THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$8,000) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments on the 25th day of each month for the performance of the extra duty assignment, beginning in the month of September in the year of 2021, and ending in the month of August in the year of 2022.
- 2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the School. Such duties shall be rendered at School premises and such other place or places as the School shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business or opportunity of the School shall require.
- 3. The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular duties and any other Teacher Contract Form.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the School which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the School has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

COEUR D'ALENE CHARTER ACADEMY, KOOTENAI COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

EMPLOYEE

1

CHAIRMAN

Attest:

ADMINISTRATOR OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, Made this 23th day of August year of 2021, by and between Coeur d'Alene Charter Academy in Coeur d'Alene, Idaho ("the School"), and **TREY WEATHERLY** ("the Employee"),

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The School hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment as provided in the job description as **ASST GIRLS SOCCER COACH** for a period of 12 months and/or 192 days, beginning on the 23th day of August, in the year of 2021, and extending to the 17th day of June, in the year of 2022, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of **TWO THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED TEN DOLLARS** (\$2,310) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid on the 25th day of the final check out month for the extra duty assignment.
- 2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the School. Such duties shall be rendered at School premises and such other place or places as the School shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business or opportunity of the School shall require.
- 3. The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular duties and any other Teacher Contract Form.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the School which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the School has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

COEUR D'ALEND CHARTER ACADEMY, KOOTENAI COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

BY

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Attest:

ADMINISTRATOR OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 27th day of May year of 2021, by and between Cocur d'Alone Charter Academy in Coeur d'Alene, Idaho ("the School"), and MATT WILLIAMS ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- The School hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-5206(4) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year consisting of a period of 192 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of <u>SIXTY NINE THOUSAND, FOUR HUNDRED, FORTY</u> Dollars (§69,440) of which §5786.67 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the School.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): **LATIN TEACHER** and such other duties as may be assigned by the School for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the School in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, such duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education that apply to public charter schools, and the policies of the School which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the School shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The School Board of Directors may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the School and the Teacher.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the School has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

COEUR D'ALENE CHARTER ACADEMY, KOOTENAI COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

TEACHER BY BOARDOE DIRECTORS CHAIRMAN

Attest:

ADMINISTRATOR OR CLERK

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-5206(4), Idaho Code, and approved by the State Seperintendent of Public Instruction, as a contract which may be used by charter schools. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed by reapproval every three years.

THIS CONTRACT, Made this 23rd day of August year of 2021, by and between COEUR D'ALENE CHARTER ACADEMY in Coeur d'Alene, Idaho ("the School"), and MATT WILLIAMS ("the Employee"),

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The School hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment as provided in the job description as EXTRA CLASS ASSIGNMENT for a period of 12 months and/or 192 days, beginning on the 23rd day of August, in the year of 2021, and extending to the 17th day of June, in the year of 2022, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of EIGHT THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$8,000) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments on the 25th day of each month for the performance of the extra duty assignment, beginning in the month of September in the year of 2021, and ending in the month of August in the year of 2022.
- 2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the School. Such duties shall be rendered at School premises and such other place or places as the School shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business or opportunity of the School shall require.
- The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular duties and any other Teacher Contract Form.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the School which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the School has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

COEUR D'ALENE CHARTER ACADEMY, KOOTENAI COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

EMPLOYEE BOARD OF DIRECTORS CHAIRMAN

Attest: ADMINISTRATOR OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, Made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between COEUR D'ALENE CHARTER ACADEMY in Coeur d'Alene, Idaho ("the School"), and ROB BASS ("the Employee"),

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The School hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment as provided in the job description as **DIRECTOR OF TECHNOLOGY** for a period of 12 months beginning on the 1st day of July, in the year of 2021, and extending to the 30th day of June, in the year of 2022, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of **SIXTEEN THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED DOLLARS** (\$16,800) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments on the 25th day of each month for the performance of the extra duty assignment, beginning in the month of July in the year of 2021, and ending in the month of June in the year of 2022.
- 2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the School. Such duties shall be rendered at School premises and such other place or places as the School shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business or opportunity of the School shall require.
- 3. The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular duties and any other Teacher Contract Form.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the School which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the School has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

COEUR D'ALENE-CHARTER ACADEMY, KOOTENAI COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

By BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Attest:

ADMINISTRATOR OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, Made this 23th day of August year of 2021, by and between Coeur d'Alene Charter Academy in Coeur d'Alene, Idaho ("the School"), and **ELISA BRIGHT** ("the Employee"),

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The School hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment as provided in the job description as ASST SPEECH & DEBATE COACH for a period of 12 months and/or 192 days, beginning on the 23th day of August, in the year of 2021, and extending to the 17th day of June, in the year of 2022, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of ONE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED SEVENTY-FIVE DOLLARS (\$1,575) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid on the 25th day of the final check out month for the extra duty assignment.
- 2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the School. Such duties shall be rendered at School premises and such other place or places as the School shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business or opportunity of the School shall require.
- 3. The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular duties and any other Teacher Contract Form.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the School which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the School has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

COEUR D'ALENE CHARTER ACADEMY, KOOTENAI COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

By

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Attest:

ADMINISTRATOR OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, Made this 23th day of August year of 2021, by and between Coeur d'Alene Charter Academy in Coeur d'Alene, Idaho ("the School"), and **DANA FLEMING** ("the Employee"),

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The School hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment as provided in the job description as HEAD CROSS COUNTRY COACH for a period of 12 months and/or 192 days, beginning on the 23th day of August, in the year of 2021, and extending to the 17th day of June, in the year of 2022, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of TWO THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED THIRTY-FIVE DOLLARS (\$2,835) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid on the 25th day of the final check out month for the extra duty assignment.
- 2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the School. Such duties shall be rendered at School premises and such other place or places as the School shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business or opportunity of the School shall require.
- 3. The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular duties and any other Teacher Contract Form.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the School which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the School has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

COEUR D'ALENE CHARTER ACADEMY, KOOTENAI COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

BY

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Attest:

ADMINISTRATOR OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, Made this 23th day of August year of 2021, by and between Coeur d'Alene Charter Academy in Coeur d'Alene, Idaho ("the School"), and **DANA FLEMING** ("the Employee"),

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The School hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment as provided in the job description as **DRAMA CLUB DIRECTOR** for a period of 12 months and/or 192 days, beginning on the 23th day of August, in the year of 2021, and extending to the 17th day of June, in the year of 2022, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of **THREE THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED SEVENTY-FIVE DOLLARS** (\$3,675) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid on the 25th day of the final check out month for the extra duty assignment.
- 2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the School. Such duties shall be rendered at School premises and such other place or places as the School shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business or opportunity of the School shall require.
- 3. The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular duties and any other Teacher Contract Form.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the School which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the School has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

By BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Attest:

ADMINISTRATOR OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, Made this 23th day of August year of 2021, by and between Coeur d'Alene Charter Academy in Coeur d'Alene, Idaho ("the School"), and **ANNA FRISCH** ("the Employee"),

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The School hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment as provided in the job description as CHOIR ACTIVITIES DIRECTOR for a period of 12 months and/or 192 days, beginning on the 23th day of August, in the year of 2021, and extending to the 17th day of June, in the year of 2022, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of THREE THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED SEVENTY-FIVE DOLLARS (\$3,675) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid on the 25th day of the final check out month for the extra duty assignment.
- 2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the School. Such duties shall be rendered at School premises and such other place or places as the School shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business or opportunity of the School shall require.
- 3. The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular duties and any other Teacher Contract Form.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the School which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the School has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

COEUR D'ALENE CHARTER ACADEMY, KOOTENAI COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

BY

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Attest:

ADMINISTRATOR OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, Made this 23th day of August year of 2021, by and between Coeur d'Alene Charter Academy in Coeur d'Alene, Idaho ("the School"), and **JAY HALL** ("the Employee"),

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The School hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment as provided in the job description as STUDY HALL ADVISOR for a period of 12 months and/or 192 days, beginning on the 23th day of August, in the year of 2021, and extending to the 17th day of June, in the year of 2022, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of THREE THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED SEVENTY-FIVE DOLLARS (\$3,675) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid on the 25th day of the final check out month for the extra duty assignment.
- 2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the School. Such duties shall be rendered at School premises and such other place or places as the School shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business or opportunity of the School shall require.
- The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular duties and any other Teacher Contract Form.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the School which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the School has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

COFUR D'ALENE CHARTER ACADEMY, KOOTENAI COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

BY

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Attest:

ADMINISTRATOR OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, Made this 23rd day of August year of 2021, by and between COEUR D'ALENE CHARTER ACADEMY in Coeur d'Alene, Idaho ("the School"), and **MICHAEL HARRISON** ("the Employee"),

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The School hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment as provided in the job description as EXTRA CLASS ASSIGNMENT for a period of 12 months and/or 192 days, beginning on the 23rd day of August, in the year of 2021, and extending to the 17th day of June, in the year of 2022, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of EIGHT THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$8,000) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments on the 25th day of each month for the performance of the extra duty assignment, beginning in the month of September in the year of 2021, and ending in the month of August in the year of 2022.
- 2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the School. Such duties shall be rendered at School premises and such other place or places as the School shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business or opportunity of the School shall require.
- The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular duties and any other Teacher Contract Form.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the School which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the School has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

COEUR D'ALENE CHARTER ACADEMY, KOOTENAI COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

EMPLOYEE

Attest:

ADMINISTRATOR OR CLERK

CHAIRMAN

THIS CONTRACT, Made this 23th day of August year of 2021, by and between Coeur d'Alene Charter Academy in Coeur d'Alene, Idaho ("the School"), and **MICHAEL HARRISON** ("the Employee"),

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The School hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment as provided in the job description as BAND ACTIVITIES DIRECTOR for a period of 12 months and/or 192 days, beginning on the 23th day of August, in the year of 2021, and extending to the 17th day of June, in the year of 2022, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of THREE THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED SEVENTY-FIVE DOLLARS (\$3,675) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid on the 25th day of the final check out month for the extra duty assignment.
- 2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the School. Such duties shall be rendered at School premises and such other place or places as the School shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business or opportunity of the School shall require.
- 3. The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular duties and any other Teacher Contract Form.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the School which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the School has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

COEUR D'ALENE CHARTER ACADEMY, KOOTENAI COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

By BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Attest: ADMINISTRATOR OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, Made this 23th day of August year of 2021, by and between Coeur d'Alene Charter Academy in Coeur d'Alene, Idaho ("the School"), and **CRAIG DAIGLE** ("the Employee"),

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The School hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment as provided in the job description as HEAD SOCCER COACH for a period of 12 months and/or 192 days, beginning on the 23th day of August, in the year of 2021, and extending to the 17th day of June, in the year of 2022, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of THREE THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED SEVENTY-FIVE DOLLARS (\$3,675) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid on the 25th day of the final check out month for the extra duty assignment.
- 2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the School. Such duties shall be rendered at School premises and such other place or places as the School shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business or opportunity of the School shall require.
- The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular duties and any other Teacher Contract Form.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the School which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the School has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

COEUR D'ALENE CHARTER ACADEMY, KOOTENAI COUNTY, S'	TATE OF IDAHO
EMPLOYEE	BOARD OF DIRECTORS, CHAIRMAN
<i>O</i> /	Attest:
	ADMINISTRATOR OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, Made this 23th day of August year of 2021, by and between Coeur d'Alene Charter Academy in Coeur d'Alene, Idaho ("the School"), and **JOHN KERN** ("the Employee"),

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The School hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment as provided in the job description as MS VOLLEYBALL COACH for a period of 12 months and/or 192 days, beginning on the 23th day of August, in the year of 2021, and extending to the 17th day of June, in the year of 2022, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of ONE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED SEVENTY-FIVE DOLLARS (\$1,575) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid on the 25th day of the final check out month for the extra duty assignment.
- 2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the School. Such duties shall be rendered at School premises and such other place or places as the School shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business or opportunity of the School shall require.
- 3. The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular duties and any other Teacher Contract Form.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the School which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the School has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

COEUR D'ALENE CHARTER ACADEMY, KOOTENAI COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

By BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Attest:

ADMINISTRATOR OF CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, Made this 23th day of August year of 2021, by and between Coeur d'Alene Charter Academy in Coeur d'Alene, Idaho ("the School"), and **CHRISTEL MOORES-WINKLE** ("the Employee"),

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The School hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment as provided in the job description as HEAD VOLLEYBALL COACH for a period of 12 months and/or 192 days, beginning on the 23rd day of August, in the year of 2021, and extending to the 17th day of June, in the year of 2022, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of THREE THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED SEVENTY-FIVE DOLLARS (\$3,675) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid on the 25th day of the final check out month for the extra duty assignment.
- 2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the School. Such duties shall be rendered at School premises and such other place or places as the School shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business or opportunity of the School shall require.
- 3. The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular duties and any other Teacher Contract Form.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the School which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the School has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

COEUR D'ALENE CHARTER ACADEMY, KOOTENAI COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

(MUSTUS MOORS - W. 100 By BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Attest:

ADMINISTRATOR OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO

CHARTER SCHOOL SUPPLEMENTAL CONTRACT FORM

THIS CONTRACT, Made this 20th day of September year of 2021, by and between Coeur d'Alene Charter Academy in Coeur d'Alene, Idaho ("the School"), and **BRIAN-SHAW** ("the Employee"),

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The School hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment as provided in the job description as MS X-COUNTRY COACH for a period of 12 months and/or 192 days, beginning on the 23rd day of August, in the year of 2021, and extending to the 17th day of June, in the year of 2022, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of ONE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED SEVENTY-FIVE DOLLARS (\$1,575) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid on the 25th day of the final check out month for the extra duty assignment.
- 2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the School. Such duties shall be rendered at School premises and such other place or places as the School shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business or opportunity of the School shall require.
- The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular duties and any other Teacher Contract Form.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the School which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the School has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

COEUR D'ALENE CHARTER ACADEMY, KOOTENAI COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

BY

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Attest:

ADMINISTRATOR OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, Made this 23rd day of August year of 2021, by and between COEUR D'ALENE CHARTER ACADEMY in Coeur d'Alene, Idaho ("the School"), and **AARON LIPPY** ("the Employee"),

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The School hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment as provided in the job description as ASB ADVISOR for a period of 12 months, beginning on the 1st day of July, in the year of 2021, and extending to the 30th day of June, in the year of 2022, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED THIRTY-SEVEN AND 50/100 DOLLARS (\$1837.50) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments on the 25th day of each month for the performance of the extra duty assignment, beginning in the month of July in the year of 2021, and ending in the month of June in the year of 2022.
- 2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the School. Such duties shall be rendered at School premises and such other place or places as the School shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business or opportunity of the School shall require.
- 3. The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular duties and any other Teacher Contract Form.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the School which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the School has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

COEUR D'ALENE CHARTER ACADEMY, KOOTENAI COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

ADMINISTRATOR OR CLERK

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

CHAIRMAN

Attest:

THIS CONTRACT, Made this 23rd day of August year of 2021, by and between COEUR D'ALENE CHARTER ACADEMY in Coeur d'Alene, Idaho ("the School"), and MIKE MCCORMACK ("the Employee"),

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The School hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment as provided in the job description as EXTRA CLASS ASSIGNMENT for a period of 12 months and/or 192 days, beginning on the 23rd day of August, in the year of 2021, and extending to the 17th day of June, in the year of 2022, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of EIGHT THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$8,000) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments on the 25th day of each month for the performance of the extra duty assignment, beginning in the month of September in the year of 2021, and ending in the month of August in the year of 2022.
- 2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the School. Such duties shall be rendered at School premises and such other place or places as the School shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business or opportunity of the School shall require.
- 3. The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular duties and any other Teacher Contract Form.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the School which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the School has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

COEUR D'ALENE CHARTER ACADEMY, KOOTENAI COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

EMPLOYEE

500

Attest: ADMINISTRATOR OR CLERK

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

CHAIRMAN

THIS CONTRACT, Made this 23th day of August year of 2021, by and between Coeur d'Alene Charter Academy in Coeur d'Alene, Idaho ("the School"), and **MIKE MCCORMACK** ("the Employee"),

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The School hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment as provided in the job description as NHS ADVISOR for a period of 12 months and/or 192 days, beginning on the 23rd day of August, in the year of 2021, and extending to the 17th day of June, in the year of 2022, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of THREE HUNDRED SIXTY-EIGHT DOLLARS (\$368) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid on the 25th day of the final check out month for the extra duty assignment.
- 2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the School. Such duties shall be rendered at School premises and such other place or places as the School shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business or opportunity of the School shall require.
- The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular duties and any other Teacher Contract Form.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the School which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the School has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

COEUR D'ALENE CHARTER ACADEMY, KOOTENAI COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

By

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Attest:

ADMINISTRATOR OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, Made this 23th day of August year of 2021, by and between Coeur d'Alene Charter Academy in Coeur d'Alene, Idaho ("the School"), and **SANDY MIDGLEY** ("the Employee"),

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The School hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment as provided in the job description as MODEL UN COACH for a period of 12 months and/or 192 days, beginning on the 23th day of August, in the year of 2021, and extending to the 17th day of June, in the year of 2022, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of ONE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED SEVENTY-FIVE DOLLARS (\$1,575) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid on the 25th day of the final check out month for the extra duty assignment.
- 2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the School. Such duties shall be rendered at School premises and such other place or places as the School shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business or opportunity of the School shall require.
- 3. The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular duties and any other Teacher Contract Form.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the School which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the School has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

By BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Attest:

ADMINISTRATOR OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, Made this 23th day of August year of 2021, by and between Coeur d'Alene Charter Academy in Coeur d'Alene, Idaho ("the School"), and **KARI NELSON** ("the Employee"),

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The School hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment as provided in the job description as MS SCIENCE BOWL COACH for a period of 12 months and/or 192 days, beginning on the 23rd day of August, in the year of 2021, and extending to the 17th day of June, in the year of 2022, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of TWO THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED DOLLARS (\$2,100) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid on the 25th day of the final check out month for the extra duty assignment.
- 2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the School. Such duties shall be rendered at School premises and such other place or places as the School shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business or opportunity of the School shall require.
- 3. The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular duties and any other Teacher Contract Form.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the School which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the School has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

COEUR D'ALENE CHARTER ACADEMY, KOOTENAI COUNTY, S	STATE OF IDAHO
frui Moles EMPLOYEE	BOARD OF DIRECTORS, CHAIRMAN
	Attest:ADMINISTRATOR OR CLERK
	ADMINISTRATION OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, Made this 23th day of August year of 2021, by and between Coeur d'Alene Charter Academy in Coeur d'Alene, Idaho ("the School"), and **STACEY PEPPIN** ("the Employee"),

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The School hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment as provided in the job description as MS TRACK COACH for a period of 12 months and/or 192 days, beginning on the 23th day of August, in the year of 2021, and extending to the 17th day of June, in the year of 2022, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of TWO THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED TEN DOLLARS (\$2,310) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid on the 25th day of the final check out month for the extra duty assignment.
- 2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the School. Such duties shall be rendered at School premises and such other place or places as the School shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business or opportunity of the School shall require.
- 3. The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular duties and any other Teacher Contract Form.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the School which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the School has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

THIS CONTRACT, Made this 23rd day of August year of 2021, by and between COEUR D'ALENE CHARTER ACADEMY in Coeur d'Alene, Idaho ("the School"), and **JEFF RIGG** ("the Employee"),

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The School hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment as provided in the job description as TECHNOLOGY ASSISTANT for a period of 12 months beginning on the 23rd day of August, in the year of 2021, and extending to the 17th day of June, in the year of 2022, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of EIGHT THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$8,000) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments on the 25th day of each month for the performance of the extra duty assignment, beginning in the month of September in the year of 2021, and ending in the month of August in the year of 2022.
- 2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the School. Such duties shall be rendered at School premises and such other place or places as the School shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business or opportunity of the School shall require.
- 3. The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular duties and any other Teacher Contract Form.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the School which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the School has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

COEUR D'ALENE CHARTER ACADEMY, KOOTENAI COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

Attest:

ADMINISTRATOR OR CLERK

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

CHAIRMAN

THIS CONTRACT, Made this 23rd day of August year of 2021, by and between COEUR D'ALENE CHARTER ACADEMY in Coeur d'Alene, Idaho ("the School"), and **CHRIS SABATKE** ("the Employee"),

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The School hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment as provided in the job description as EXTRA CLASS ASSIGNMENT for a period of 12 months and/or 192 days, beginning on the 23rd day of August, in the year of 2021, and extending to the 17th day of June, in the year of 2022, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of EIGHT THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$8,000) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments on the 25th day of each month for the performance of the extra duty assignment, beginning in the month of September in the year of 2021, and ending in the month of August in the year of 2022.
- 2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the School. Such duties shall be rendered at School premises and such other place or places as the School shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business or opportunity of the School shall require.
- The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular duties and any other Teacher Contract Form.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the School which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the School has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

COEUR D'ALENE CHARTER ACADEMY, KOOTENAI COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

BOARD OF DIRECTO

CHAIRMAN

Attest:

ADMINISTRATOR OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, Made this 23rd day of August year of 2021, by and between Coeur d'Alene Charter Academy in Coeur d'Alene, Idaho ("the School"), and **STACY SMITH** ("the Employee"),

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The School hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment as provided in the job description as GIRLS HEAD SOCCER COACH for a period of 12 months and/or 192 days, beginning on the 9th day of August, in the year of 2021, and extending to the 17th day of June, in the year of 2022, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of THREE THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED SEVENTY-FIVE DOLLARS (\$3,675) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid on the 25th day of October 2021.
- 2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the School. Such duties shall be rendered at School premises and such other place or places as the School shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business or opportunity of the School shall require.
- 3. The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular duties and any other Teacher Contract Form.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the School which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the School has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

THIS CONTRACT, Made this 23rd day of August year of 2021, by and between Coeur d'Alene Charter Academy in Coeur d'Alene, Idaho ("the School"), and **STACY SMITH** ("the Employee"),

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The School hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment as provided in the job description as ASB ADVISOR for a period of 12 months and/or 192 days, beginning on the 23rd day of August, in the year of 2021, and extending to the 17th day of June, in the year of 2022, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED THIRTY-SEVEN AND 50/100 DOLLARS (\$1,837.50) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid on the 25th day of May 2022.
- 2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the School. Such duties shall be rendered at School premises and such other place or places as the School shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business or opportunity of the School shall require.
- The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular duties and any other Teacher Contract Form.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the School which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the School has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

THIS CONTRACT, Made this 23th day of August year of 2021, by and between Coeur d'Alene Charter Academy in Coeur d'Alene, Idaho ("the School"), and **JOSIE VANOS** ("the Employee"),

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The School hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment as provided in the job description as NJHS ADVISOR for a period of 12 months and/or 192 days, beginning on the 23rd day of August, in the year of 2021, and extending to the 17th day of June, in the year of 2022, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of FIVE HUNDRED TWENTY-FIVE DOLLARS (\$525) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid on the 25th day of the final check out month for the extra duty assignment.
- 2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the School. Such duties shall be rendered at School premises and such other place or places as the School shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business or opportunity of the School shall require.
- 3. The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular duties and any other Teacher Contract Form.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the School which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the School has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

THIS CONTRACT, Made this 23th day of August year of 2021, by and between Coeur d'Alene Charter Academy in Coeur d'Alene, Idaho ("the School"), and **TRACY VAUGHAN** ("the Employee"),

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The School hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment as provided in the job description as HEAD SPEECH & DEBATE COACH for a period of 12 months and/or 192 days, beginning on the 23th day of August, in the year of 2021, and extending to the 17th day of June, in the year of 2022, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of TWO THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED TWENTY-FIVE DOLLARS (\$2,625) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid on the 25th day of the final check out month for the extra duty assignment.
- 2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the School. Such duties shall be rendered at School premises and such other place or places as the School shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business or opportunity of the School shall require.
- 3. The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular duties and any other Teacher Contract Form.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the School which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the School has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

THIS CONTRACT, Made this 23rd day of August year of 2021, by and between COEUR D'ALENE CHARTER ACADEMY in Coeur d'Alene, Idaho ("the School"), and MATT WILLIAMS ("the Employee"),

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The School hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment as provided in the job description as EXTRA CLASS ASSIGNMENT for a period of 12 months and/or 192 days, beginning on the 23rd day of August, in the year of 2021, and extending to the 17th day of June, in the year of 2022, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of EIGHT THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$8,000) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments on the 25th day of each month for the performance of the extra duty assignment, beginning in the month of September in the year of 2021, and ending in the month of August in the year of 2022.
- 2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the School. Such duties shall be rendered at School premises and such other place or places as the School shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business or opportunity of the School shall require.
- The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular duties and any other Teacher Contract Form.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the School which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the School has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

COEUR D'ALENE CHARTER ACADEMY, KOOTENAI COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

EMPLOYEE BOARD OF DIRECTORS CHAIRMAN

Attest: ADMINISTRATOR OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, Made this 23th day of August year of 2021, by and between Coeur d'Alene Charter Academy in Coeur d'Alene, Idaho ("the School"), and **CRAIG DAIGLE** ("the Employee"),

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The School hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment as provided in the job description as HEAD SOCCER COACH for a period of 12 months and/or 192 days, beginning on the 23th day of August, in the year of 2021, and extending to the 17th day of June, in the year of 2022, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of THREE THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED SEVENTY-FIVE DOLLARS (\$3,675) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid on the 25th day of the final check out month for the extra duty assignment.
- 2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the School. Such duties shall be rendered at School premises and such other place or places as the School shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business or opportunity of the School shall require.
- The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular duties and any other Teacher Contract Form.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the School which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the School has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

COEUR D'ALENE CHARTER ACADEMY, KOOTENAI COUNTY, S'	TATE OF IDAHO
EMPLOYEE	BOARD OF DIRECTORS, CHAIRMAN
<i>O</i> /	Attest:
	ADMINISTRATOR OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, Made this 23th day of August year of 2021, by and between Coeur d'Alene Charter Academy in Coeur d'Alene, Idaho ("the School"), and **CHRISTEL MOORES-WINKLE** ("the Employee"),

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The School hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment as provided in the job description as HEAD VOLLEYBALL COACH for a period of 12 months and/or 192 days, beginning on the 23rd day of August, in the year of 2021, and extending to the 17th day of June, in the year of 2022, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of THREE THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED SEVENTY-FIVE DOLLARS (\$3,675) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid on the 25th day of the final check out month for the extra duty assignment.
- 2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the School. Such duties shall be rendered at School premises and such other place or places as the School shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business or opportunity of the School shall require.
- 3. The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular duties and any other Teacher Contract Form.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the School which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the School has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

THIS CONTRACT, Made this 20th day of September year of 2021, by and between Coeur d'Alene Charter Academy in Coeur d'Alene, Idaho ("the School"), and **JULIE WASSON** ("the Employee"),

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The School hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment as provided in the job description as MS VOLLEYBALL COACH for a period of 12 months and/or 192 days, beginning on the 23rd day of August, in the year of 2021, and extending to the 17th day of June, in the year of 2022, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of ONE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED SEVENTY-FIVE DOLLARS (\$1,575) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid on the 25th day of the final check out month for the extra duty assignment.
- 2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the School. Such duties shall be rendered at School premises and such other place or places as the School shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business or opportunity of the School shall require.
- 3. The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular duties and any other Teacher Contract Form.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the School which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the School has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

COEUR D'ALENE CHARTER ACADEMY, KOOTENAI COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

BY

BY

BY

BY

BY

Attest:

ADMINISTRATOR OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, Made this 20th day of September year of 2021, by and between COEUR D'ALENE CHARTER ACADEMY in Coeur d'Alene, Idaho ("the School"), and **MATT WILLIAMS** ("the Employee"),

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The School hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment as provided in the job description as STUDY HALL MONITOR for a period of 12 months beginning on the 23rd day of August, in the year of 2021, and extending to the 17th day of June, in the year of 2022, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of THREE THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED SEVENTY-FIVE DOLLARS (\$3,675) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments on the 25th day of each month for the performance of the extra duty assignment, beginning in the month of September in the year of 2021, and ending in the month of August in the year of 2022.
- 2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the School. Such duties shall be rendered at School premises and such other place or places as the School shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business or opportunity of the School shall require.
- The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular duties and any other Teacher Contract Form.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the School which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the School has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

COEUR D'ALENE CHARTER ACADEMY, KOOTENAI COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

EMPLOYEE

/

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

CHAIRMAN

Attest:

ADMINISTRATOR OR CLERK